495
1991/106

THE TARIFF (GUMBOOTS) AMENDMENT ORDER 1991

CATHERINE A. TIZARD, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL
At Wellington this 10th day of June 1991
Present:

THE HON. D. C. MCKINNON PRESIDING IN COUNCIL
PURSUANT to sections 9 and 10 of the Tariff Act 1988, Her Excellency the
Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the
Executive Council, and being satisfied that the rates of duty specified in
Tariff items 6401.10.08 and 6401.92.09 of the Tariff are necessary or
advisable in the public interest and are in conformity with New Zealand’s
international obligations, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER
1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Tariff
(Gumboots) Amendment Order 1991.
(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of July 1991.

2. Tariff amended—The Tariff is hereby amended by revoking so
much of Part I as relates to Tariff items 6401.10.01 and 6401.92.01, and
substituting the Tariff items, rates of duty, and statistical keys specified in
the Schedule to this order.

3. Consequential revocation—The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment
Order (No. 2) 1989 (S.R. 1989/147) is hereby amended by revoking so
much of the Schedule to that order as relates to Tariff item 6401.92.01.



SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED
PART 1
THE STANDARD TARIFF

Number

Statistical Key

Code Unit

Rates of Duty

Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff
Chapter 64
Footwear, gaiters and the like; parts of such articles
64.01 Waterproof footwear with outer soles and uppers of rubber or of
plastics, the uppers of which are neither fixed to the sole nor
assembled by stitching, riveting, nailing, screwing, plugging or
similar processes:
6401.10 - Footwear incorporating a protective metal toe-cap:
-~ Gumboots:
6401.10.02 ~—-Rubber 37 AU Free
CA 25
LDC 25
LLDC 25
Pac Free
. . . . Natural rubber:
Ols pr ..... Exceeding size 1'2 but not exceeding size 4
09 pr  ..... Other sizes
. . . . Other: .
11k pr ..... Exceeding size 1! but not exceeding size 4
19€ pr ..... Other sizes
— — = Other:
6401.10.04 00G pr  ——--Children’s sizes 0 to 9'% inclusive Free Free
6401.10.06 — —— - Children’s size 10 to adults’ size 4 35 AU Free
7/92 33 CA 30
LDC 30
LLDC 30
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Not exceeding size 12
Other sizes

— - — - Other sizes

- Other footwear:

-~ Covering the ankle but not covering the knee:

-~ — = Gumboots:
— -~ -Rubber

Natural rubber:

. Children’s sizes 0 to 9% inclusive

55
7/92 45

37

. ]lil);ceeding children’s size 94 but not exceeding size
2

. Exceeding size 1! but not exceeding size 4

. Other sizes

er:
. Children’s sizes 0 to 9% inclusive

. Ililxlzceeding children’s size 9 but not exceeding size

. Exceeding size 12 but not exceeding size 4

. Other sizes

—~ — — = Other:

Children’s sizes 0 to 9'%: inclusive
Children’s size 10 to adults’ size 4

. Not exceeding size 12
. Other sizes

Other sizes

Free

35
7/92 33

55
7/92 45

MARIE SHROFF,

AU Free
Pac Free

Pac Free

Pac Free

AU Free
Pac Free

Clerk of the Executive Council.
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EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.
This order, which comes into force on 1 July 1991, provides for duty rate phasings to be
applied to gumboots as set out in the Footwear Industry Development Plan.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989.
Date of notification in Gazette: 13 June 1991.
This order is administered in the Ministry of Commerce.



